Tulare Public Cemetery District

900 East Kern Ave Tulare, Ca. 93274
Phone: (559)686-5544 Fax: (559)686-7484
www.tularecemetery.net
Email office@tularecemetery.net
This is an Endowment Care Interment

AGENDA

Audit Committee Meeting
Wednesday, July 6, 2022,
1:00PM

PRELIMINARIES:

1.1  Call to Order
1.2 Roll Call
1.3  Recognition of Visitors

OPEN SESSION:

2.1 Approval of May 19, 2022 Minutes

2.2  Approval of May 2022 Financials

2.3 Interment Count

2.4  Review of Proposed 2022-23 Annual Budget
2.5 Review of Final 2020-21 Annual Audit

2.6 District Manager’'s Report

ADJOURNMENT:
OPEN SESSION AGENDA ITEMS
NOTICE TO THE PUBLIC

Committee Member
Stephen Presant
Committee Member
Linda Maloy
Committee Member

Xavier Avila

ALL WRITINGS, MATERIALS AND INFORMATION PROVIDED TO THE BOARD FOR THEIR CONSIDERATION
RELATING TO ANY OPEN SESSION AGENDA ITEMS OF THE MEETING ARE AVAILABLE FOR PUBLIC
INSPECTION DURING NORMAL BUSINESS HOURS MONDAY THROUGH FRIDAY 8:00 AM - 5:00 PM AT THE
ADMINISTRATION OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT LOCATED AT 900 E. KERN AVE., TULARE, CA 93274

686-5544 FORTY-EIGHT (48) HOURS PRIOR TO THIS MEETING.

IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT, IF YOU SHOULD NEED SPECIAL
ASSISTANCE TO PARTICIPATE IN THIS MEETING, PLEASE CONTACT THE BOARD OFFICE AT (559)

>R



Tulare Public Cemetery District 4
Audit Committee Meeting Minutes
May 19, 2022

CALL TO ORDER:

The Tulare Public Cemetery Audit Committee meeting on May 19, 2022 was called to
order at 1:04 P.M., at 900 E Kern Ave, Tulare, California by Committee Chair Steve
Presant. Committee Member Xavier Avila were present. District Manager Clara
Bernardo was in attendance.

RECOGNITION OF VISITORS: There were no visitors.
OPEN SESSION:

2.1 — Avila moved to approve April 25, 2022 minutes. Vote (2-0)

2.2 - Avila moved to approve April 2022 financials. Vote (2-0),

2.3 — Committee reviewed Interment Report

2.4 — Committee reviewed proposed 2022-23 Annual Budget

2.5 — Committee reviewed preliminary 2020-21 Annual Budget

2.6 — Committee reviewed proposed Resolutions
A) Transfer prior approved budget contingency to General Fund 772.
B) Transfer $100,000 from General Fund 772 to Fund 807.

2.7 — District Manager’s reported on future request for optional custom vaults offered to
cemetery customers.

ADJOURNMENT:
Committee Chair Presant adjourned the meeting at 3:40 P.M.

Respectfully Submitted,

Audit Committee Member
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10:17 AM

07/05/22
Accrual Basis

Tulare Public Cemetery District

Balance Sheet
As of May 31, 2022

ASSETS
Current Assets
Checking/Savings

00 - Clearing Acct.

10100 - Petty Cash

10150 - Bank of The Sierra - CHK ACCT

10500 - Cash in Treasury (772)

10600 - Endowment - Reserved (773)
1620 - Edowment Care 1620
10600 - Endowment - Reserved (773) - Other

Total 10600 - Endowment - Reserved (773)

10700 - Cash in Expansion Account (807)
10900 - Endowment - Unreserved (817)

Total Checking/Savings

Accounts Receivable
11001 - Accounts Receivable - PVQ (772)

Total Accounts Receivable

Other Current Assets
12001 - Undeposited Funds

Total Other Current Assets
Total Current Assets
TOTAL ASSETS

LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities
Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable
20000 - Accounts Payable

Total Accounts Payable

Other Current Liabilities
24000 - Payroll Liabilities
24010 - Pension Payable
25500 - Sales Tax Payable

Total Other Current Liabilities
Total Current Liabilities

Total Liabilities

Equity
30000 - Fund Balance
Net Income

Total Equity
TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY

May 31, 22

41,544.59
476.96
66,483.57
322,955.78

316,017.92
1,388,357.79

1,704,375.71

205,116.49
292,954.30

2,633,907.40

21,500.00

21,500.00

826.70

826.70

2,656,234.10

2,656,234.10

45,991.89

45,991.89

22,144.27
3,367.01
1,430.54

26,941.82

72,933.71

72,933.71

2,431,807.92
151,492.47

2,583,300.39

2,656,234.10




10:11 AM Tulare Public Cemetery District

07/05/22 Reconciliation Detail
10150 - Bank of The Sierra - CHK ACCT, Period Ending 05/31/2022
Type Date Num Name Cir Amount Balance
Beginning Balance 88,066.12

Cleared Transactions
Checks and Payments - 52 items

Bill Pmt -Check 04/01/2022 3348 Petty Cash
Bill Pmt -Check 04/20/2022 3288 Giotto's Alarm Tech, INC.
Bill Pmt -Check 04/20/2022 3280 Barnes Memorials
Bill Pmt -Check 04/20/2022 3284 Barnes Memorials
Bill Pmt -Check 04/20/2022 3295 TULARE COUNTY ROLL-OFF
Bill Pmt -Check 04/20/2022 3292 Morris Levin & Son
Bill Pmt -Check 04/20/2022 3305 Element Security Solutions, Inc.
Bill Pmt -Check 04/20/2022 3287 Crowne Vault
Bill Pmt -Check 04/20/2022 3294 Sanchez Brothers
Bill Pmt -Check 04/20/2022 3306 Christy Vault Co, Inc.
Bill Pmt -Check 04/20/2022 3296 United Rentals(North America),Inc
Bill Pmt -Check 04/20/2022 3298 Ewing Irrigation Products Inc.
Bill Pmt -Check 04/20/2022 3299 Ewing Irrigation Products Inc.
Bill Pmt -Check 04/20/2022 3286 California Busniness Machines
Bill Pmt -Check 04/20/2022 3310 Office Depot
Bill Pmt -Check 04/20/2022 3309 Office Depot
Bill Pmt -Check 04/20/2022 3291 Lawrence Tractor CO., INC.
Bill Pmt -Check 04/20/2022 3283 Baker Supplies and Repairs- Los Banos
Bill Pmt -Check 04/20/2022 3285 Battery Pro
Bill Pmt -Check 04/20/2022 3281 Res Com Pest Control
Bill Pmt -Check 04/29/2022 3349 Petty Cash
Bill Pmt -Check 05/02/2022 3320 TULARE COUNTY ROLL-OFF
Bill Pmt -Check 05/02/2022 3314 California Department of Tax and Fee Adn
Bill Pmt -Check 05/02/2022 3313 CAL Turf Equipment & Supply Inc.
Bill Pmt -Check 05/02/2022 3315 Ewing Irrigation Products Inc.
Bill Pmt -Check 05/02/2022 3312 Baker Supplies and Repairs- Los Banos
Bill Pmt -Check 05/02/2022 3321 Wilbur - Ellis Company, LLC
Bill Pmt -Check 05/02/2022 3319 Roche Qll, Inc.
Bill Pmt -Check 05/02/2022 3318 Res Com Pest Control
Bill Pmt -Check 05/02/2022 3317 Office Depot
Bill Pmt -Check 05/02/2022 3316 Home Depot Cedit Services
Bill Pmt -Check 05/05/2022 3323 Petty Cash

-62.14 -62.14
-9,239.16 -9,301.30
-6,000.00 -15,301.30
-4,200.00 -19,501.30
-3,565.60 -23,066.90
-2,763.13 -25,830.03
-1,341.59 -27,171.62
-1,069.95 -28,241.57
-1,000.00 -29,241.57

-800.00 -30,041.57
-560.79 -30,602.36
-523.50 -31,125.86
-476.07 -31,601.93
-472.21 -32,074.14
-445.32 -32,519.46
-316.13 -32,835.59
-179.23 -33,014.82
-169.95 -33,184.77
-165.54 -33,350.31
-45.00 -33,395.31
-320.64 -33,715.85
-3,714.48 -37,430.43
-3,406.00 -40,836.43
-1,394.44 -42,230.87
-542.49 -42,773.36
-467.86 -43,241.22
-422.56 -43,663.78

-69.82 -43,733.60

-50.00 -43,783.60

-49.45 -43,833.05

-49.29 -43,882.34

-350.00 -44,232.34

22 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 L 2 2 2 L2 2L 2 L2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 222 L 22222 22222222222 <222 2 2

Check 05/06/2022  EFT Paychex of New York LLC -15,048.05 -59,280.39
Check 05/06/2022  EFT Paychex of New York LLC -322.48 -59,602.87
Check 05/09/2022  EFT Paychex of New York LLC -4,133.38 -63,736.25
Check 05/09/2022 3324 Robert W Anderson -364.59 -64,100.84
Check 05/09/2022  EFT Paychex of New York LLC -313.85 -64,414.69
Bill Pmt -Check 05/11/2022 3326 Jue Rona Zhang -2,000.00 -66,414.69
Bill Pmt -Check 05/14/2022  EFT AT &T Internet -70.00 -66,484.69
Bill Pmt -Check 05/16/2022  EFT CALPERS -3,087.86 -69,572.55
Bill Pmt -Check 05/16/2022  EFT CALPERS -3,014.45 -72,587.00
Bill Pmt -Check 05/16/2022  EFT CALPERS -2,736.31 -75,323.31
Bill Pmt -Check 05/16/2022  EFT CALPERS -1,203.39 -76,526.70
Bill Pmt -Check 05/18/2022 3350 Petty Cash -93.64 -76,620.34
Check 05/19/2022  EFT Paychex of New York LLC -14,730.34 -91,350.68
Check 05/19/2022  EFT Paychex of New York LLC -576.18 -91,926.86
Check 05/20/2022 EFT Paychex of New York LLC -4,834.80 -96,761.66
Bill Pmt -Check 05/20/2022  EFT City of Tulare -1,398.04 -98,159.70
Check 05/20/2022  EFT Paychex of New York LLC -227.27 -98,386.97
Bill Pmt -Check 05/23/2022  EFT Southern California Edison -1,197.12 -99,584.09
Bill Pmt -Check 05/25/2022  EFT AT &T Internet -296.46 -99,880.55
Bill Pmt -Check 05/25/2022  EFT AT & T Phone's -230.34 -100,110.89
Total Checks and Payments -100,110.89 -100,110.89
Deposits and Credits - 9 items
Deposit 05/15/2022 v 17,360.82 17,360.82

.—Rage-1.aL2
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10:11 AM Tulare Public Cemetery District

GHAnEs Reconciliation Detail
10150 - Bank of The Sierra - CHK ACCT, Period Ending 05/31/2022
Type Date Num Name ﬂ Amount Balance
Deposit 05/15/2022 \/ 21,500.00 38,860.82
Deposit 05/19/2022 v 28,664.59 67,525.41
Deposit 05/25/2022 ! 826.42 68,351.83
Deposit 05/25/2022 R 5,687.97 74,039.80
Deposit 05/25/2022 v 7,279.51 81,319.31
Deposit 05/25/2022 v 12,727.32 94,046.63
Deposit 05/25/2022 \/ 13,513.75 107,560.38
General Journal 05/31/2022  ah-130 R 1,061.84 108,622.22
Total Deposits and Credits 108,622.22 108,622.22
Total Cleared Transactions 8,511.33 8,511.33
Cleared Balance 8,511.33 96,577.45
Uncleared Transactions
Checks and Payments - 24 items
Bill Pmt -Check 04/30/2022 3327 AT & T Mobility -52.19 -52.19
Bill Pmt -Check 05/10/2022 3325 Barnes Memorials -4,800.00 -4,852.19
Bill Pmt -Check 05/10/2022 3343 Home Depot Cedit Services -117.20 -4,969.39
Bill Pmt -Check 05/13/2022 3337 Leaf -210.36 -5,179.75
Bill Pmt -Check 05/16/2022 3339 Health Benefits Unit -9,859.98 -15,039.73
Bill Pmt -Check 05/16/2022 3340 Element Security Solutions, Inc. -2,337.50 -17,377.23
Bill Pmt -Check 05/16/2022 3342 Morris Levin & Son -1,875.09 -19,252.32
Bill Pmt -Check 05/16/2022 3341 Andy Hinojosa IIl CPA -1,280.00 -20,532.32
Bill Pmt -Check 05/16/2022 3332 Roche Qil, Inc. -1,173.61 -21,705.93
Bill Pmt -Check 05/16/2022 3347 Lowe's -826.94 -22,532.87
Bill Pmt -Check 05/16/2022 3334 Baker Supplies and Repairs- Los Banos -757.75 -23,290.62
Bill Pmt -Check 05/16/2022 3333 Uline, Inc. -673.20 -23,963.82
Bill Pmt -Check 05/16/2022 3330 Crowne Vault -655.60 -24,619.42
Bill Pmt -Check 05/16/2022 3338 CAL Turf Equipment & Supply Inc. -535.84 -25,155.26
Bill Pmt -Check 05/16/2022 3328 California Busniness Machines -527.27 -25,682.53
Bill Pmt -Check 05/16/2022 3336 Pinnacle Technology -390.39 -26,072.92
Bill Pmt -Check 05/16/2022 3344 Waste Management/USA Waste -308.82 -26,381.74
Bill Pmt -Check 05/16/2022 3335 Boot Barn -300.00 -26,681.74
Bill Pmt -Check 05/16/2022 3346 Ramos, Carlos -100.00 -26,781.74
Bill Pmt -Check 05/16/2022 3345 AGUILAR, ALBERTO -100.00 -26,881.74
Bill Pmt -Check 05/16/2022 3329 AT & T Mobility -52.20 -26,933.94
Bill Pmt -Check 05/16/2022 3331 Res Com Pest Control -45.00 -26,978.94
Bill Pmt -Check 05/30/2022  EFT CALPERS -2,892.27 -29,871.21
Bill Pmt -Check 05/31/2022 3372 Clara L Bernardo -222.67 -30,093.88
Total Checks and Payments -30,093.88 -30,093.88
Total Uncleared Transactions -30,093.88 -30,093.88
Register Balance as of 05/31/2022 -21,582.55 66,483.57




2:49 PM
06/22/22

Type

Tulare Public Cemetery District

Reconciliation Detail

10500 - Cash in Treasury (772), Period Ending 05/31/2022

Date

Num

Name

Beginning Balance

Cleared Transactions
Checks and Payments - 11 items

Invoice
Invoice
Invoice
Invoice
Invoice
Invoice
Invoice
Invoice
Invoice
Invoice
Transfer

04/28/2022
05/05/2022
05/05/2022
05/12/2022
05/12/2022
05/19/2022
05/19/2022
05/19/2022
05/19/2022
05/19/2022
05/25/2022

Total Checks and Payments

Deposits and Credits - 8 items

Transfer
Transfer
Deposit
Deposit
Transfer
Transfer
Transfer
Deposit

05/02/2022
05/06/2022
05/09/2022
05/09/2022
05/10/2022
05/19/2022
05/19/2022
06/31/2022

Total Deposits and Credits

Total Cleared Transactions

Cleared Balance

Uncleared Transactions

Checks and Payments - 1 item

Invoice

05/26/2022

Total Checks and Payments

Total Uncleared Transactions
Register Balance as of 05/31/2022

14735
14736
14737
14742
14742
14738
14739
14740
14741
14743

Deposit

14744

TULARE COUNTY PVQ
TULARE COUNTY PVQ
TULARE COUNTY PVQ
TULARE COUNTY PVQ
TULARE COUNTY PVQ
TULARE COUNTY PVQ
TULARE COUNTY PVQ
TULARE COUNTY PVQ
TULARE COUNTY PVQ
TULARE COUNTY PVQ

TULARE COUNTY PVQ

Cir

2 L 2L 2 2 <2 2 2 <2 2 2

<2 2 2L 2 2 2 2 2

Amount Balance
446,268.85
-21,500.00 -21,500.00
-11,656.29 -33,156.29
-5,704.53 -38,860.82
-21,500.00 -60,360.82
-7,164.59 -67,525.41
-13,513.75 -81,039.16
-12,727.32 -93,766.48
-7,279.51 -101,045.99
-5,687.97 -106,733.96
-826.42 -107,560.38
-100,000.00 -207,560.38
-207,560.38 -207,560.38
13,975.70 13,975.70
24,644.45 38,620.15
3,170.00 41,790.15
6,082.00 47,872.15
1,235.91 49,108.06
3,154.25 52,262.31
45,257.02 97,519.33
8,227.98 105,747.31
105,747.31 105,747.31
-101,813.07 -101,813.07
-101,813.07 344,455.78
-21,500.00 -21,500.00
-21,500.00 -21,500.00
-21,500.00 -21,500.00
-123,313.07 322,955.78

~Page 1o
-1



5:00 PM
07/01/22

Type Date

Tulare Public Cemetery District

Reconciliation Detail
10600 - Endowment - Reserved (773), Period Ending 05/31/2022

Num

Name

Beginning Balance
Cleared Transactions
Deposits and Credits - 1 item
Transfer 05/02/2022
Total Deposits and Credits
Total Cleared Transactions
Cleared Balance
Register Balance as of 05/31/2022
Ending Balance

Cir

Amount Balance
1,696,008.71
8,367.00 8,367.00
8,367.00 8,367.00
8,367.00 8,367.00
8,367.00 1,704,375.71
8,367.00 1,704,375.71




3:04 PM Tulare Public Cemetery District

aGiaarze Reconciliation Detail
10700 - Cash in Expansion Account (807), Period Ending 05/31/2022
Type Date Num Name Cir Amount Balance
Beginning Balance 100,166.49

Cleared Transactions
Deposits and Credits - 2 items

Transfer 05/25/2022 V 100,000.00 100,000.00

Transfer 05/31/2022 V 4,950.00 104,950.00

Total Deposits and Credits 104,950.00 104,950.00

Total Cleared Transactions 104,950.00 104,950.00
Cleared Balance 104,950.00 205,116.49
Register Balance as of 05/31/2022 104,950.00 205,116.49
Ending Balance 104,950.00 205,116.49

993



3:24 PM
06/22/22

Type Date

10900 - Endowment - Unreserved (817), Period Ending 05/31/2022

Num

Tulare Public Cemetery District

Name

Beginning Balance

Cleared Balance

Register Balance as of 05/31/2022
Ending Balance

Reconciliation Detail

Cir

Amount

Balance

292,954.30
292,954.30

292,954.30

292,954.30

'\>.3°. )
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MANAGEMENT REPRESENTATION LETTER

June 30, 2022

RT Dennis Accountancy
12223 Highland Ave. STE #106-625
Rancho Cucamonga CA 91739

Dear RT Dennis:

This representation letter is provided in connection with your audit of the basic financial statements of Tulare
Public Cemetery District as of June 30, 2021, and for the year then ended, and the related notes to the financial
statements, for the purpose of expressing opinions on whether the basic financial statements present fairly, in all
material respects, the financial position, results of operations, and cash flows, where applicable, of the various
opinion units of Tulare Public Cemetery District in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted for
governments in the United States of America (“U.S. GAAP").

Certain representations in this letter are described as being limited to matters that are material. Items are
considered material, regardless of size, if they involve an omission or misstatement of accounting information such
that, in the light of surrounding circumstances, there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate,
they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements.

We confirm that, to the best of our knowledge and belief, having made such inquiries as we considered necessary
for the purpose of appropriately informing ourselves as of June 30, 2022:

Financial Statements

We have fulfilled our responsibilities, as set out in the terms of the audit proposal/contract, for the
preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements of the various opinion units referred to above
in accordance with U.S. GAAP.

We acknowledge our responsibility for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control
relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

We acknowledge our responsibility for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control to
prevent and detect fraud.

We acknowledge our responsibility for compliance with the laws, regulations, and provisions of contracts
and grant agreements.

We have reviewed, approved, and taken responsibility for the financial statements and related notes.

We have a process to track the status of audit findings and recommendations.

We have identified and communicated to you all previous audits, attestation engagements, and other
studies related to the audit objectives and whether related recommendations have been implemented.
Significant assumptions used by us in making accounting estimates, including those measured at fair value,
are reasonable.

All funds and activities are properly classified.

All funds that meet the quantitative criteria in GASB Statement No. 34, Basic Financial Statements—and
Management's Discussion and Analysis—for State and Local Governments, GASB Statement No. 37, Basic
Financial Statements—and Management's Discussion and Analysis—for State and Local Governments: Omnibus
as amended, and GASB Statement No. 65, ltems Previously Reported as Assets and Liabilities, for presentation
as major are identified and presented as such and all other funds that are presented as major are
considered important to financial statement users.

. All components of net position, nonspendable fund balance, and restricted, committed, assigned, and

unassigned fund balance are properly classified and, if applicable, approved.

V?-"S\‘%



12,

14,
15.
l6.

17.
18.

19.

All revenues within the statement of activities have been properly classified as program revenues, general
revenues, contributions to term or permanent endowments, or contributions to permanent fund
principal.

. All expenses have been properly classified in or allocated to functions and programs in the statement of

activities, and allocations, if any, have been made on a reasonable basis.
All interfund and intra-entity transactions and balances have been properly classified and reported.
Deposit and investment risks have been properly and fully disclosed.
Capital assets, including infrastructure assets, are properly capitalized, reported, and if applicable,
depreciated.
All required supplementary information is measured and presented within the prescribed guidelines.
With regard to investments and other instruments reported at fair value:
—  The underlying assumptions are reasonable and they appropriately reflect management’s intent
and ability to carry out its stated courses of action.
—  The measurement methods and related assumptions used in determining fair value are
appropriate in the circumstances and have been consistently applied.

— The disclosures related to fair values are complete, adequate, and in accordance with U.S. GAAP.

— There are no subsequent events that require adjustments to the fair value measurements and
disclosures included in the financial statements.
With respect to drafting the annual financial report, we have performed the following:
— Made all management decisions and performed all management functions;
— Assigned a competent individual to oversee the services;
—  Evaluated the adequacy of the services performed;
—  Evaluated and accepted responsibility for the result of the service performed; and
—  Established and maintained internal controls, including monitoring ongoing activities.

Information Provided

We have provided you with:

—  Access to all information, of which we are aware that is relevant to the preparation and fair
presentation of the financial statements of the various opinion units referred to above, such as
records, documentation, meeting minutes, and other matters;

— Additional information that you have requested from us for the purpose of the audit; and

—  Unrestricted access to persons within the entity from whom you determined it necessary to
obtain audit evidence.

All transactions have been recorded in the accounting records and are reflected in the financial
statements.

